

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF
LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN W. COUGHLIN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

RICHARD N. GOTTLIEB
LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD N. GOTTLIEB
10 Tremont Street
Suite 11, 3rd Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 742-4491

MICHAEL D. CAMERON
ALFANO LAW OFFICE,
PLLC
4 Park Street, Suite 405
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 581-4684

March 24, 2023

GREGORY G. RAPAWY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW N. DRECUN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(grapawy@kellogghansen.com)

TERRIE L. HARMAN
HARMAN LAW OFFICES
129 Water Street
P.O. Box 309
Exeter, NH 03833
(603) 431-0666

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE CLEARLY ABROGATES TRIBAL IMMUNITY	15
A. The Operative Language of § 106(a) and § 101(27) Is Clear	15
1. A Tribe Is a “Government”	16
2. A Tribe Is a “Domestic” Government.....	20
a. The Ordinary Meaning of “Domestic” Includes Tribes.....	20
b. The Immediate Context of “Other Foreign or Domestic Government” Shows That It Includes Tribes.....	22
B. Reading the Code as a Whole Confirms That a Tribe Is a “Governmental Unit”	24
1. The Automatic Stay, Discharge Injunction, and Plan Confirmations Bind All Creditors, Including Governments	24
2. Other Code Provisions Address Governmental Units in Terms of Governmental Functions That Tribes Perform.....	27

C. The Scope and History of Congress’s Bankruptcy Power Further Show That the Code Abrogates Tribal Immunity	30
II. THE BAND FAILS TO SHOW THAT THE BANKRUPTCY CODE IS UNCLEAR.....	32
A. Congress Need Not Use the Specific Word “Tribe” To Clearly Abrogate Immunity	32
1. The Sovereign-Immunity Canons Do Not Require Congress To Use Magic Words	32
2. The Band Fails To Show That Congress Must Use the Word “Tribe”	34
B. The Band Fails To Show That the Phrase “Other Foreign or Domestic Government” Is Unclear on Its Face or in Context	38
1. The Court Can and Should Apply the Ordinary Meanings of “Domestic” and “Government”	38
2. This Court’s Decisions About Tribes Confirm That They Are “Domestic Government[s]” in the Ordinary Sense.....	40
3. <i>Ejusdem Generis</i> Does Not Make the Statutory Text Unclear.....	42
4. The Breadth of § 101(27) Does Not Make It Unclear	44

C. The Band's Remaining Arguments Also Fail To Overcome the Code's Clear Language.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017)	37
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	42
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	12, 31
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	37
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	21, 31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	30, 44
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015)	5
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	4, 15, 33
<i>Central Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	11, 24, 30, 31, 32
<i>Chateaugay Corp., In re</i> , 920 F.2d 183 (2d Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	8, 10, 13, 21, 40, 41
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	38
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)..	3, 24
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014).....	39

<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	14
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	25
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	33
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	16
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	30
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	29-30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	23
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	8, 14, 32
<i>FHA v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940)	18
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	26
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	42
<i>Gooch v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 124 (1936)	42
<i>Greektown Holdings, LLC, In re</i> , 917 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 36, 46
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	33
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	24
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	33
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	26
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	39
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	35

<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985)	17
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	33
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	24
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	18, 36, 37
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	35
<i>Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Lane Cnty. v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 71 (1869)	43
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	24
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988)	18
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	37
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017)	29
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	33
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	18, 21, 27
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	4, 7, 14-15, 17, 21, 31-32, 36, 41, 42
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	3
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	45
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020).....	39

<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	38
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)....	7, 17
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	41
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	43
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Pota- watomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	21, 33, 37
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)	19
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	44
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Fam. Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	17, 28, 29
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016)	21
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	23
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	18
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	14, 32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	35
<i>Sandmar Corp., In re</i> , 12 B.R. 910 (Bankr. D.N.M. 1981).....	28
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	4, 14, 18, 36
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	16
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	44

<i>Sokaogon Gaming Enter. Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs., Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022)	42, 43
<i>Spookyworld, Inc., In re</i> , 346 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	17
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	26
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	16
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	25
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> :	
467 U.S. 138 (1984)	41
476 U.S. 877 (1986)	14, 37
<i>Torres v. Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022)	31
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919).....	36
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021).....	20, 41
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> :	
70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1866)	41
1865 WL 10774 (U.S. Mar. 5, 1866).....	41
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	14, 17, 21, 28
<i>United States v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	14, 36
<i>United States v. United Verde Copper Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 207 (1905)	20, 23

<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Mackey v. Coxe</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 100 (1856).....	21
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	26
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	37
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	35-36
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	29
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	38, 39
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reser- vation</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021)	19

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8:

Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....14, 19

Cl. 4 (Bankruptcy Clause)2, 14, 30

Art. III.....21, 40

Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.):

Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.*:

11 U.S.C. § 101(14A)

11 U.S.C. § 101(27)..... 1-4, 6-9, 13,

15-17, 20, 22-23,
32, 34, 36, 42, 44-45

11 U.S.C. § 102(5).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 105	26
11 U.S.C. § 106	24
11 U.S.C. § 106(a).....	1-3, 6-7, 9-10, 15, 19, 24, 32, 34, 36
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(1)	15, 24
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(2)	3-4, 15
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(3)	3-4, 15
11 U.S.C. § 107(c)(2).....	28
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. § 362	3, 15, 24
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	3, 5, 25
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6)	3, 15
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4)	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(9)	27
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(18)	27
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(26)	27
11 U.S.C. § 362(k).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 362(k)(1)	3, 15
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. § 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B)	27
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(D)	27
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(A)-(B)	28
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)	27
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(A)	27
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(5)	28

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(7)	28
11 U.S.C. § 524	24
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2)	25, 26
Ch. 9, 11 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 944	24
11 U.S.C. § 944(a).....	25
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 24, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1141	24
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1141(c).....	25
Ch. 12, 11 U.S.C. § 1201 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1227	24
11 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1227(c).....	25
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4, 5, 11, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1327	24
11 U.S.C. § 1327(a).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1327(c).....	25
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	35
33 U.S.C. § 1362(4)-(5).....	35
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1).....	35
Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act of 1990,	
28 U.S.C. § 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	35
28 U.S.C. § 3002(7)	35
28 U.S.C. § 3002(10)	35
28 U.S.C. § 3104	35
28 U.S.C. § 3205(a).....	35

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C.	
§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	35
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)	35
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975)	18
§ 104(a)(1), 88 Stat. 2207	18
25 U.S.C. § 5321(c)(3)(A)	35
Indian Self-Determination Contract Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-413, tit. I, § 103, 108 Stat. 4250, 4260-61	19
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976,	
42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	35
42 U.S.C. § 6903(13)	35
42 U.S.C. § 6903(15)	35
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A)	35
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300f <i>et seq.</i>	35
42 U.S.C. § 300f(10)	35
42 U.S.C. § 300f(12)	35
42 U.S.C. § 300j-9(i)	35
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	39
18 U.S.C. § 1519	39
Tribal Self-Governance Act, Pub. L. No. 103- 413, tit. II, §§ 202(2)-(5), 204, 108 Stat. 4250, 4270, 4271, 4277	19
5 U.S.C. § 3331	22
8 U.S.C. § 1448(a)	22
10 U.S.C. § 502(a)	22

15 U.S.C. § 57b-2b(d)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1152(a)	22
7 C.F.R. § 205.2	34
45 C.F.R. pt. 309	29
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1)	6
Rule 12(b)(6)	6
Rule 60(b).....	26

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	3
--	---

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Final Rule, National Organic Program, 65 Fed. Reg. 80,548 (Dec. 21, 2000)	34
Final Rule, Procedures for Establishing That an American Indian Group Exists as an Indian Tribe, 43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (Sept. 5, 1978).....	18
Proposed Rule, National Organic Program, 65 Fed. Reg. 13,512 (Mar. 13, 2000)	34
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Office of Child Support Enforcement, <i>Tribal Agencies</i> , at https://www.acf.hhs.gov/css/child-support-professionals/tribal-agencies (current as of Jan. 27, 2023).....	29

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976)	17, 20
1 Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)	19
Compact of Self-Governance Between the Duckwater Shoshone Tribe and the United States of America (1995), <i>available at</i> https://www.tribalseg.gov/resources/document-library/	19
Compact of Self-Governance Between the Little River Band of Ottawa Indians and the United States of America (2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.tribalseg.gov/resources/document-library/	19
16 James W. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2004)	25
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	17, 20
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	43
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1952)	17, 20
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961)	7, 8
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	16, 17, 20
